
\\smfile02\depts\pw\PWENG\A_AR\2023\Patten\Hammer\Shape Contract Change\Shape Purchasing Agreement CCO 1.docx 

CITY OF SAN MATEO 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

330 WEST 20TH AVENUE 

SAN MATEO, CA 94403 CHANGE ORDER # 1 

(650) 522-7300   PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

PROJECT: Purchase Contract for Netzsch Pumps From Shape Inc. 

TO:  FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

AGREEMENT WITH: Shape Inc. 

CHANGE ORDER  NO. 1  Page 1 of 1 

Purchase Order No.  February 17, 2023 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK 

This change order is for Finance tracking only. Refer to the following document for the description of work and 
agreement of price: 

Summary of change: 

Please see attached Netzsch Quote Number B000450881 Rev. 5 Change Order #1 

Total cost of change not to exceed: $8,992.16 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT 

Original Contract Price $96,725.00 Date Approved: 
Previous Change Orders $0.00 
Total to Date $96,725.00 By:  
This Change Order $8,992.16 

AZALEA MITCH, Director of Public Works 

Revised Contract Price $105,717.16 

DISTRIBUTION:  Finance; Project File 
NOTE:  This change order is not effective until approved by the 
Director of Public Works. 



 

SANITATION   HYDRAULIC  AND PROCESSING EQUIPMENT 

SHAPE INC.                                                                                                                                  Page 1of 1 
___________________________________________ 
                        Garrett Young 
 
QUOTATION DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY SALES OR USE TAX PAYABLE UNDER ANY STATE OR FEDERAL STATURE.  THIS 
QUOTATION PRICE IS FOR MATERIAL LISTED ABOVE.  ANY ADDITIONS OR MODIFICATIONS THAT BECOME NECESSARY FOR 
APPROVED SUBMITTALS, UPON AWARDING OF THIS CONTRACT, MAY RESULT IN NECESSARY PRICE CHANGES. 
 
 

NOTE: ITEMS NOT SPECIFIED ON THIS QUOTATION ARE NOT INCLUDED IN OUR PRICE AND ARE TO BE SUPPLIED BY 
OTHERS.  PRICES ARE FOR IMMEDIATE ACCEPTANCE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.              Rev. 01/98 

SALE SUBJECT TO MANUFACTURERS STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 30% Re-stocking fee. 
 

 
PLEASANTON SACRAMENTO STOCKTON 

5115-A Johnson Dr 2200 Sunrise Ave, Ste 240 119 Val Dervin Parkway # 2 
Pleasanton, CA  94588 Gold River, CA  95670 Stockton, CA  95206 
Phone (925) 485-9720 Phone (916) 309-4132 Phone (209) 234-5909 
   

 
 
 
TO: City of San Mateo DATE: 17-Feb-23 

  QUOTE #: 110932 CO# 1 

  JOB: San Mateo WWTP 

  LOCATION: San Mateo, CA 
 
ATTN:   Estimating  

 
PHONE:  
 

WE ARE PLEASED TO QUOTE ON THE FOLLOWING EQUIPMENT  
SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS PRINTED ON THE BACK HEREOF,    F.O.B. FACTORY 
THESE CONDITIONS MAY BE CHANGED ONLY BY A WRITTEN    F.F.A. TO FIRST DESTINATION 
STATEMENT SIGNED BY AN OFFICER OF SHAPE, INCORPORATED. 

QTY ITEM PRICE 

 Progressing Cavity Pumps, Section 43 23 57 Digested Sludge Transfer Pumps  

    
1 Lot: Tax on Digested Sludge Pumps quoted on Netzsch Quote Number 

B000450881 Rev.5 
 

   
 Change Order #1 Tax (9.625%) $8,992.16 
   
   
 Please note that Change Order is For Adding Tax to Netzsch Quote B000450881 

Rev.5 Only 
 

   
 Breakdown of Tax Adder:  
   
 Equipment Cost: $93,425.00  
 Shipping:  $3,300.00  
 Total Netzsch Quote B000450881 Rev.5 = $96,725.00  
 Tax = 9.625% x $93,425.00 = $8,992.16  
   
 NOTES:  
 1.  Price includes freight: F.F.A.  
 2.  Price does not include: installation, equipment unloading, guide bars, pipe, valves, conduit, 

anchor bolts, or any other items not listed. 

 

   
 




